1) Free cash flow defined as consolidated adjusted EBITDA less capital expenditures, less cash interest.
2) Guidance effective on August 6, 2018.

KEY TAKEAWAYS

•Record Q2 results, significantly exceeded outlook

• Strong market share gains in a healthy overall market

•Competing in the largest portion (~50%) of a >$2B global
market in gaming peripherals

• Substantial balance sheet improvements expected to
result in material interest expense reductions

• Leveraging our leadership position and strong 2018
outlook to invest in growth opportunities like eSports
and PC gaming

• Significant increase to full-year outlook

20

CONTACT US

Investor Relations: Media Contact:
Cody Slach Maclean Marshall
Liolios Turtle Beach Corporation
949.574.3860 858.914.5093
HEAR@Liolios.com Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

21

COMPANY WEBSITES

www.turtlebeachcorp.com www.turtlebeach.com www.hypersound.com

mailto:HEAR@Liolios.com
mailto:Maclean.Marshall@turtlebeach.com

APPENDIX

22

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – THREE MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

23

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

As

Reported

Adj

Depreciation

Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation

Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 60,805 $ — $ — $ — $ 60,805

Cost of revenue 40,528 (110) — (313) 40,105

Gross profit 20,277 110 — 313 20,700

Operating expense 12,008 (1,146) (77) (286) 10,499

Operating income (loss) 8,269 1,256 77 599 10,201

Interest expense 1,258

Other non-operating expense, net 410 410

Income (loss) before income tax 6,601

Income tax expense 300

Net income (loss) $ 6,301 Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,791

GAAP TO ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION – THREE MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

24(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2017

As

Reported

Adj

Depreciation

Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation Other (1)

Adj

EBITDA

Net revenue $ 19,112 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 19,112

Cost of revenue 12,811 (193) — 1 — 12,619

Gross profit 6,301 193 — (1) — 6,493

Operating expense 11,266 (1,251) (86) (432) 30 9,527

Operating income (loss) (4,965) 1,444 86 431 (30) (3,034)

Interest expense 1,835

Other non-operating income, net (214) (214)

Income (loss) before income tax (6,586)

Income tax expense 475

Net income (loss) $ (7,061) Adjusted EBITDA $ (2,820)